

EN BANC ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 30, 2018

No. 18-5227

*In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Certification of Constitutional Questions by the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
The Hon. Beryl A. Howell, Chief District Judge
(Dist. Ct. No. 1:16-cv-121-BAH)

PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF

Alan Gura
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

September 10, 2018

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	iii
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.	vii
Glossary.	xiv
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of the Issues.	1
Statutes and Regulations.	2
Statement of the Case.	3
1. The Regulatory Scheme.	5
2. Legislative History.	6
3. The FEC’s Asserted Relationships Between the Spending Purpose Restrictions and Regulatory Interests.	9
4. The Segregated Spending Purpose Accounts’ Potential Utility.	13
5. Joseph Shaber’s Testamentary Bequest.	16
6. The Spending Purpose Restrictions’ Impact on the LNC.	18
7. Procedural History.	24

Summary of Argument..	28
Standard of Review.	30
Argument.	30
I. Imposing Annual Contribution Limits Against Joseph Shaber’s Bequest Violates the LNC’s First Amendment Rights..	30
A. The LNC Has A First Amendment Right to Receive Contributions.	31
B. Testamentary Contributions Implicate Speech, Not Associational Rights.	34
C. The FEC Cannot Meet Its Burden in Restricting the LNC’s Access to Shaber’s Bequest, Because Shaber’s Bequest Raises No Corruption Concerns.	35
II. FECA, On Its Face, Violates the LNC’s First Amendment Rights by Restricting the LNC’s Spending of Contributions Above Section 30116(a)(1)(B)’s Base General Purpose Limit to Those Specialized Purposes Enumerated in Section 30116(a)(9).	39
A. FECA’s New Regime for Limiting Contributions to Political Parties Imposes Expenditure Restrictions Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	40
B. Even if Viewed as Imposing a Pure Contribution Limit, FECA’s New Regime for Limiting Contributions to Political Parties Imposes Content-Based Restrictions Subject to Strict Scrutiny.	44
C. FECA’s New Regime for Limiting Contributions to Political Parties Fails Any Level of First Amendment Scrutiny.	49

III. FECA Violates the LNC’s First Amendment Rights by Restricting the LNC’s Spending of That Portion of Shaber’s Bequest Exceeding Section 30116(a)(1)(B)’s Base General Purpose Limit to Those Specialized Purposes Enumerated in Section 30116(a)(9). 58

IV. The Court Should Either Enjoin FECA’s Political Party Contribution Limit, or Excise the Limit’s Spending Purpose Restrictions. 59

Conclusion. 64

Certificate of Compliance

Statutory Addendum

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.N.S.W.E.R. Coal. v. Basham</i> , 845 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	47
* <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	61, 63
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2009).	54
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	39
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).	63
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).	32, 34, 36, 41, 42, 44, 49, 60, 61
<i>Catholic Leadership Coalition of Tex. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014)	33
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	38, 50
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002).	54
* <i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	40, 44, 51, 52

*Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Dean v. Blumenthal</i> , 577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) (per curiam)	33
<i>Exec. Bens. Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2165 (2014)	62
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012).	33
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	60
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).	34
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	43
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (en banc).	42
<i>*Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) (“LNC I”).. . ii, 30-32, 34-36, 40, 44	
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) (“LNC II”).. . . . ii, 31	
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2017) (“LNC III”).. . . . 25-27, 43, 56	
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5088 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 26, 2014) (en banc) (per curiam). ii	
<i>Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , No. 13-5094 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014) (per curiam). ii	

<i>Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Mass. Citizens for Life v. FEC</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	31
* <i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	35, 40, 42-44, 48
* <i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	32, 34, 40, 41, 44, 49, 50
<i>Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	60
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	60
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	45
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	53
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	47
* <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	47, 48
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. FEC</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) (three-judge panel)	48, 49
<i>Republican Party of La. v. FEC</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016) (three-judge panel)	48

<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	63
* <i>Speechnow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc)	32, 33, 35, 38, 39
<i>Texans for Free Enter. v. Tex. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	61
<i>United States v. Marcavage</i> , 609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	54
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 808 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2015).	30
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Wagner I</i> ”).	1
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) (en banc) (“ <i>Wagner II</i> ”).	50, 51
<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).	33
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (per curiam).	31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I. 60

Statutes and Rules

26 U.S.C. § 9008(b). 7

26 U.S.C. § 9008(i). 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

52 U.S.C. § 30101 xiv

52 U.S.C. § 30110. 1, 2, 30, 31, 43

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a). 2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1). 5

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(B). 2, 25, 39, 42, 58, 59

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9). 2, 9, 39, 56, 58

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(A). 42

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(B) 42

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(C). 53

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(C) 42

52 U.S.C. § 30116(c) 2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(d). 2

52 U.S.C. § 30125..... 25, 59

52 U.S.C. § 30125(a). 2

52 U.S.C. § 30125(a)(1). 2, 5

52 U.S.C. § 30144..... 60

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,
113 Pub. L. 235, 128 Stat. 2130 (Dec. 16, 2014). 6

Gabriella Miller Kids First Research Act,
Pub. L. No. 113-94, 128 Stat. 1085 (Apr. 3, 2014). 7

Fed. R. Evid. 106. 10

Other Authorities

160 Cong. Rec. H9068 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014)
(statement of Rep. Slaughter)..... 8, 55

160 Cong. Rec. H9286 (daily ed. Dec. 11, 2014)
(statement of Rep. Boehner). 7

160 Cong. Rec. S6748 (daily ed. Dec. 12, 2014)
(statement of Sen. Leahy). 8

160 Cong. Rec. S6810 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014)
(statement of Sen. Levin). 9

160 Cong. Rec. S6812 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014)
(statement of Sen. Collins). 7

160 Cong. Rec. S6812 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014)
(statement of Sen. Manchin)..... 8, 55

160 Cong. Rec. S6814 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2014)
(statement of Sen. Reid). 7

160 Cong. Rec. S6860 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2014)
(statement of Sen. Wyden). 8, 55

Congress.gov,
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/house-bill/83> 6

Cromnibus, Political Dictionary, available at
<http://politicaldictionary.com/words/cromnibus/> xiv

David Horton, *Testation and Speech*, 101 Geo. L. J. 61 (2012).. . . . 34

FEC Advisory Op. 1999-14 (Council for a Livable World) 6

FEC Advisory Op. 2004-02 (Nat’l Comm. for an Effective Congress).. . . 6

FEC Advisory Op. 2015-05 (Shaber). 6
